

No. 11-0274.

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the State of Oregon Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team 47**

**Attorneys For Respondent**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

A. Protection of the Sacred Tribal Totem ..... 1

B. Appellant's Criminal Charges & Lower Court's Ruling ..... 2

C. Cush-Hook Nation's Original Homeland & Culture ..... 2

D. Lewis & Clark Journals ..... 3

E. Cush-Hook Nation Relocates Pursuant To A Never Ratified Treaty ..... 3

F. Kelley Point Park Subsequent To the Tribe's Relocation..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. CUSH-HOOK NATION HAS LIVED AND OCCUPIED KELLEY POINT PARK FROM TIME IMMEMORIAL. THE TRIBE HAS SUBSISTED BY GROWING CROPS AND HARVESTING WILD PLANTS, SUCH AS WAPATO, AND BY HUNTING AND FISHING. IN ADDITION, THE TRIBE HAS CARVED SACRED TOTEM AND RELIGIOUS SYMBOLS INTO LIVING TREES. THEREFORE, THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS DECISION THAT CUSH-HOOK NATION HAS ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND IN KELLEY POINT PARK..... 6

A. Standard of Review ..... 6

B. Analysis ..... 7

1. Because the title of the Cush-Hook nation was not extinguished by purchase or by conquest pursuant to Johnson v. M'Intosh, the tribe still owns the land under original or "aboriginal title"—possessing rights of inherent sovereignty as distinct political communities as contemplated in Worcester v. Georgia..... 7

2. The lower's court's decision that Cush-Hook Nation proved aboriginal title is adequately supported by the evidence in the record. Whether aboriginal title exists is determined by a test to determine whether the tribe can show proof of actual, exclusive and continuous use and occupancy for a long time prior to the loss of land; use of the land to the exclusion of other Indian tribes; and federal government did not extinguish title. .. 8

II. ORS §§'S 358.905-358.961 ET SEQ. AND ORS 390.235-390.240 ARE CIVIL REGULATORY AND NOT CRIMINAL PROHIBITORY, AND THEREFORE, THE STATUTES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THE CONDUCT OF RESPONDENT PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 280. SPECIFICALLY, THE OREGON STATUTES SEEK TO "CONTROL THE USE OF, AND TO PROTECT, ARCHEOLOGICAL, CULTURAL, AND HISTORICAL OBJECTS," WITHIN INDIAN COUNTRY, THEREBY GENERALLY PERMITTING THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE WHILE SUBJECT TO REGULATION AND OUTSIDE OF PUBLIC LAW 280 JURISDICTION. .... 13

A. Introduction ..... 13

B. Standard of Review ..... 16

C. Analysis ..... 16

1. Pub. L. 280 is a congressional delegation of jurisdiction to the states, granting limited civil jurisdiction over "causes of action" and authorizing the application of state criminal law in specified areas of "Indian country." ..... 16

2. Whether Kelley Point Park constitutes "Indian country" for purposes of Pub. L. 280 is determinative to whether ORS §§'s 358.905-961 et. seq and 390.235-240 are applicable pursuant to Pub. L. 280. .... 19

3. Public law 280 applies to "Indian country," however, the statute sought to be enforced pursuant to Pub. L. 280 must be "criminal/prohibitory;" not "civil/regulatory." ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3..... 14

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §1162..... passim  
28 U.S.C. §1360..... 15, 17, 18,19, 22, 23

**Cases**

*Barber v. Simpson*, No. ITCN/AC CV-05-018, 2006 WL 6358357 at \*2 (Am. Tribal Law Oct. 3, 2006).....9  
*Barona Group of Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians, San Diego County, Cal. v. Duffy*. 24  
*Bates v. Clark*, 95 U.S. 204 (1877)..... 21  
*Blackfeet et al. Nations v. U.S.*, 81 Ct.Cl. 101 (1935) ..... 11  
*Bryan v. Itasca County, Minnesota*, 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... passim  
*Burgess v. Watters*,467 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 25  
*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*, 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... passim  
*Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. United States* 177 Ct.Cl. 184 (1966)... 9  
*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation* 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....8, 12, 15  
*Donnelly v. United States*, 228 U.S. 243 (1913)..... 20, 21  
*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okl. ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n*, 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 13, 20, 27, 28  
*Johnson v. M’Intosh*, 21 U.S. 543 (1823) ..... 7, 8, 13, 25

<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir.1987) .....	8
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 711 (1835).....	9
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759.....	15
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 426 U.S. 324 (1983).....	13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	8
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> ,458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	15
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 179 Ct.Cl. at 21-22, 383 F.2d at 998 (1967) .....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981), .....	22
<i>St. Germaine v. Circuit Court for Vilas</i> , 938 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 598 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1999) .....	25
<i>Uintah Ute Indians of Utah v. United States</i> , 26 Fed.Cl. 768 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 873 F.2d 1189 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Deon</i> , 65 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Grand Rapids &amp; I.R. Co.</i> , 165 F. 297 (1908) .....	11
<i>United States. v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Lowry</i> , 512 F.3d 1194 (2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	13, 23
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir.1984).....	6
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	20, 21

*United States v. Owens*, 789 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 6

*United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso*, 513 F.2d 1383 (1975) ..... 9, 12

*United States v. Roberts*, 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.*, 314 U.S. 339(1941).....12

*United States v. Sohappy*, 770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 20

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 8

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*, 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 13

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 8, 15

*Wilcott v. Matlack, Inc.* 64 F.3d 1458 (10th Cir.1995)..... 6

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....14

*Winters v. U.S.*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 15

*Worcester v. State of Georgia*, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) ..... 7, 8, 13, 14,15

*Zuni Indian Tribe of New Mexico v. United States*, 16 Cl.Ct. 670 (1989)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Felix Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* at 489 (Strickland, 1982 ed.) (2005) . 12,  
14, 15, 20, 25, 27

Carole Goldberg, *Public Law 280: The Limits of State Jurisdiction Over Reservation Indians*, 22  
U.C.L.A.L.REV. 535, 541 (1975)). ..... 16

Robert J. Miller, *The Doctrine of Discovery in American Indian Law*, 42 IDAHO L. REV. 1 (2005)  
..... 7
